# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

## Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

Conveyances how made.

ner, as may best promote the objects of said so-And all deeds or conveyances thereof, signed by the Treasurer of said Society, and under the seal of said corporation, and duly executed and acknowledged by direction of the Trustees of said Society, shall be good and valid in law.

First meeting.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said society shall be holden at such time and place, as Jacob McGaw, one of the number, shall direct; he giving reasonable notice thereof to the other associates.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legis-Powers restrictlature.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 20, 1826.]

### CHAPTER CCCLXI.

AN additional ACT respecting the United Marine and Fire Insurance Company in Portland.

**BE** it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That any ders authorized to call meetings. three Stockholders of the United Marine and Fire Insurance Company in Portland, be, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to call a meeting of said Company, whenever they shall think Notice to be giv- it necessary, by publishing notice thereof, three weeks successively, in one of the newspapers published in Portland.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 20, 1826.]

### CHAPTER CCCLXII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Morning Star Lodge.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That David C. Burr, John Dennis, John Persons incorpo-Neal, Joseph Sawyer, and Nathan W. Stevens, tated. with their associates and successors, be, and

they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of The Morning Star Lodge; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; Powers, &c. to have a common seal, which they may change at pleasure; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold, for chari-May hold estate, table and benevolent uses, any real estate, to the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the powers and privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for similar purposes.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, First meeting as a majority of the persons named herein may

direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powers restricted restricted, or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 20, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER CCCLXIII.

AN ACT to change the name of the town of Joy.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act, the town of Joy, in the County of Kennebec, shall be known and called by the name of Montgomery; any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 23, 1826.]